

No. 15-56090

**In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EUTIQUIO ACEVEDO MENDEZ, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

THE CITY OF GARDENA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC et al.,
Intervenors and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 26 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/INTERVENORS**

J. Joshua Wheeler
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE
PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION &
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF
LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9302
bbrown@rcfp.org

Additional counsel on next page

Of counsel:

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American Society of News
Editors and Association of
Alternative Newsmedia*

Allison Lucas
General Counsel and EVP Legal
Nabiha Syed
Assistant General Counsel
BuzzFeed
200 Fifth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10010

Jim Ewert
General Counsel
California Newspaper Publishers
Association
2000 O Street, Suite 120
Sacramento, California 95811

Terry Francke
General Counsel
Californians Aware
2218 Homewood Way
Carmichael, CA 95608

Judy Alexander
Chief Legal Counsel
The Center for Investigative
Reporting
2302 Bobcat Trail
Soquel, CA 95073

David M. Giles
Vice President/
Deputy General Counsel
The E.W. Scripps Company
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Peter Scheer
First Amendment Coalition
534 Fourth St., Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901

Lynn Oberlander
General Counsel, Media Operations
First Look Media, Inc.
18th Floor
114 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

Marcia Hofmann
*Counsel for Freedom of the Press
Foundation*
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94012

Heather Dietrick
President and General Counsel
Courtenay O'Connor
Deputy General Counsel
Gawker Media
114 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10011

Juan Cornejo
The McClatchy Company
2100 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

James Cregan
Executive Vice President
MPA – The Association of Magazine
Media
1211 Connecticut Ave. NW Su. 610
Washington, DC 20036

Tonda F. Rush
*Counsel to National Newspaper
Association CNLC, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES VII

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* IX

RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT XI

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The existing standard for issuing a stay of an unsealing order addresses competing interests, serves the public interest, and is consistent with the interests underlying the constitutional and common law presumptions of access to judicial documents. 2

 II. The public’s interest in government transparency and accountability overwhelms any interest in keeping the videos confidential. 6

 A. Automatic stays in cases like this would thwart the news media’s attempts to keep the public informed about its government. 7

 B. The City cannot rely on the presumed response to its officers’ conduct in order to prevent discovery of alleged misconduct. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI A-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) 7

Conley v. City and County of San Francisco, No. 12-cv-00454-JCS,
2013 WL 5379376 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013) 12

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 4

Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 5

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 10

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Fugate v. Phoenix Civil Serv. Bd., 791 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... 5

Grove Fresh Distribs. v. Everfresh Juice Co., 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... 2

Int’l News Serv. v. AP, 248 U.S. 215 (1918) 9

Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu, 447 F.3d 1172
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5, 10, 12

Leigh v. Salazar, 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) 7

Meredith v. City of Winter Haven, 320 U.S. 228 (1943) 3

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 5

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 10

Newsome v. McCabe, 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc. 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 10

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2, 4

<i>Pintos v. Pacific Creditors Ass’n</i> , 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	ix, 5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	8
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Advisory Commission of Criminal Justice Standards and Goals, <i>Report on Police</i> (1973).....	11
Richard Winton, <i>Privacy often trumps transparency with police shooting videos</i> , L.A. Times (May 19, 2015, 7:27 PM), available at https://perma.cc/67W3-RH8V	9
